amount of gas sold by it during the year ending October first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four, shall bear to the total quan-
tity of gas sold by both of the parties hereto during that period, 
provided the quantity sold by the party hereto of the first part 
during said period shall not exceed two hundred and thirteen 
millions of feet (213,000,000), and the party of the second part 
shall receive all the balance after deducting the amount to

which the party of the first part shall be entitled, as above pro-
vided, it being expressly understood and agreed that the basis 
of participation in said receipts shall be the proportion which

[...]

receive more thereof than by such a basis of division it would 
be entitled to, subject, however, to the foregoing provision that 
the quantity sold by the party of the first part during the said 
year ending October first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, 
shall not be considered as exceeding two hundred and thirteen 
millions (213,000,000) of feet as aforesaid.

“ ‘ 2. All receipts (over and above the said allowance of one 
dollar per thousand feet as a basis of cost) from gas sold each 
year upon sales in excess of the said total quantity sold during 
the year ending October first, eighteen hundred and eighty-

[...]

hereto shall at any time wilfully fail, omit, or neglect to per-
form or shall violate any of the covenants herein contained, 
such party shall be liable to the other for all loss and damage 
caused to or suffered by it thereby, and that the damages 
which shall be caused thereby will be equal to the sum of two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), and that the 
party who shall so fail, neglect, or omit to perform, or who 
shall violate any of the covenants herein contained, shall at 
once thereupon pay to the other party the sum of two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars as liquidated damages, and that